GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.73
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 23 JULY, 2021

PHASE-3 STRATEGY OF COVID-19 VACCINATION

*73. SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:
SHRI KURUVA GORANTLA MADHAYV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Liberalized and Accelerated Phase-3 Strategy of COVID-19
Vaccination has started from 1% May 2021, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether every month 50 percent of total doses of vaccines cleared by the
Centra Drugs Laboratory (CDL) would be procured by the Union Government;

(c) iIf so, the details thereof and the quantity of vaccine doses demanded by
States/UTs and provided so far, both through the free of cost category and direct
State procurement category, month/State/UT-wise;

(d) the quantity of COVID Vaccine doses still available with the States/UTs out
of the total quantity supplied to them,

(e) whether there has been a decline in demand for vaccines after liberalization
of procurement of COVID Vaccine by StatedUTs, if so, the detalls thereof,
State/UT-wise; and

(f) the details of al COVID related medical equipments and supplies, including
oxygen concentrators and medicines, demanded by States/UTs, month/State/
UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(@) to (f): A Statement islaid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 73 FOR 23"° JULY, 2021

(@  Multiple States had repeatedly demanded that they be alowed to procure
vaccines directly and administer them as per their requirements. In this context
and based on field experiences “Liberalized Pricing and Accelerated National
COVID-19 Vaccination Strategy” was being implemented from 1st May’21 to
20th June’21. Under this strategy, Government of India was procuring 50% of
the monthly vaccine production and continued to provide it to States free of cost
for administering to priority groups. The State Government and private
hospitals were also empowered to directly procure the remaining 50% vaccine.

(b) to (d): In view of the experiences gained from implementation of
“Liberalized Pricing and Accelerated National COVID-19 Vaccination
Strategy” and the repeated requests received from States, the Guidelines for
National COVID Vaccination Program were reviewed and “Revised Guidelines
for Implementation of National COVID Vaccination Program” were issued on
8th June 2021. These guidelines became effective from 21st June 2021.
According to these guidelines, Government of India is procuring 75% of the
vaccines being produced by the manufacturers in the country and cleared by
Central Drugs Laboratory (CDL). These vaccines are provided free of cost to
States/UTs to vaccinate al adult Indians more than 18 years of age.

As on 20th July 2021, a total of 34.82 crore doses have been provided free of
cost by Government of India to al StateUTs since the beginning of
vaccination drive (State/UT-wise details at Annexure-1) and 4.57 crore doses
have been procured directly by States/UTs during 1st May’21 to 20th June’21.
(State/UT-wise details are at Annexure-2).

(e) During the implementation of “Liberalized Pricing and Accelerated
National COVID-19 Vaccination Strategy” the total number of doses
administered declined from 8.99 crore in April 2021 to 6.10 crore in May 2021.
States through multiple communications intimated that they were facing
difficulties in managing the funding and logistics of direct procurement of
vaccines. Thisin turn had an impact on the total number of doses administered.

(f) A total of 11,197 Oxygen concentrators have been supplied and further
one lakh oxygen concentrators are being procured. Further, 1571 Oxygen
Pressure Swing Adsorption (PSA) plants are being installed across States/UTSs.
The detaills of Oxygen concentrators and PSA plants is at Annexure-3. In
addition, 44,028 ventilators, 122.51 lakh vials of Remdesivir, 1013.25 lakh
doses of HCQ tablet, 14,23,085 Amphotericin-B injection and 54,836
Toclizumab injections have been supplied to StatesUTs. The details are at
Annexure-4.



Annexure-1

State/UT -wise details of free vaccine supply by Government of | ndia

(No. of doses as on 20™ July’21)

S January 2021- | May 2021 | June2021 | July 2021
No. State/UT Aprily2021 ’ ’
1 | A& Nlisands 1,91,470 19,940 18590 58,720
2 | AndhraPradesh 65,30,920| 1605420 |  56,67,680 | _ 25,09,560
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 336010  1,00,950 1,73,400 2,99,370
4 | Assam 31,39220| 836,880 | 589,920 |  12,94,580
5 | Bihar 7950970 | 1858800 |  29,79,330 | _ 47,05,140
6 | Chandigarh 2,90,930 94,410 89,140 1,22,460
7 | Chhattisgarh 61,16,550 | 16,02,710 |  10,03520 | 14,08,790
8 | Dadra& Nagar Haveli 88,160 25,000 1,04,640 52,780
9 | Daman & Diu 72,750 25,000 93,670 98,780
10 | Delhi 3847310 956,620 | 1743470 7,22,380
11 | Goa 414370  3,00,000 1,97,290 6,49,840
12 | Gujaat 132,71,790| 30,80,800 |  61,70,770| 3345410
13 | Haryana 4202220 | 13,49,780 |  21,44,690 9,76,620
14 | Himachal Pradesh 2031,690| 527,080 |  11,57,390 7,91,520
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 2381,840 | 7,47,640 9,27,550 7,40,460
16 | Jnarkhand 37,98290|  8,04,720 957,460 | 13,27,850
17 | Kamataka 9847,000| 2692820 |  51,69450 |  37,67,010
18 | Kerda 7322790 | 17,78310|  30,98000 |  24,14,750
19 | Ladakh 2,26,030 15,260 49,500 17,130
20 | Lakshadweep 45,710 31,290 11,210 4,660
21 | Madhya Pradesh 8024,720| 2391840 | 6935640 | 47,18,350
22 | Maharashtra 16362470 | 40,06490 | 59,0860 | 52,01,640
23 | Manipur 417,730 |  1,25,000 1,49,560 4,78,800
24 | Meghdaya 393370  1,25000 1,94,660 3,14,500
25 | Mizoram 309340 |  1,25,000 1,52,410 2,50,000
26 | Nagaland 3,26,440 44,770 1,30,330 1,74,490
27 | Odisha 60,55,140 | 1703880 |  22,71,120 | _ 26,76,990
28 | Puducherry 3,97,130 49,890 93,010 1,21,400
29 | Punjab 36,86,770 | 1212820 | 10,60,360 | 14,97,870
30 | Rejasthan 136,12,360 | 3508300 |  40,74,990 |  37,46,580
31 | Sikkim 3,03,400 51,870 2,01,510 1,22,070
32 | Tamil Nadu 6828950 | 1422400 |  36,63.710|  31,42,230
33 | Telangana 48,96,700 | 1243060 | 29,56,710 | _ 15,04,000
34 | Tripura 13,18,350 | 4,69,940 7,13,820 3,903,140
35 | Uttar Pradesh 142,330,160 | 3355240  77,83370|  90,92,780
36 | Uttarakhand 21,19010| 7,24350 | _ 10,55,360 9,01,300
37 | West Bengal 11383340 | 2263710 | 4912610 |  33,62,210
38 | Miscellaneous 36,33,290 - - -
Total 16,73,95,590 | 4,12.76,990 | 7,66,04,100 | 6.30,06,250




Annexure-2

Details of direct procurement of vaccines by State/UTs

(No. of doses as on 20" July’21)

. No. State/UT May 2021 June 2021
1 A & N Idands 9,070 10,100
2 Andhra Pradesh 16,85,630 0
3 Arunachal Pradesh 20,180 31,340
4 Assam 5,71,480 5,56,720
5 Bihar 16,51,700 27,88,050
6 Chandigarh 33,000 51,260
7 Chhattisgarh 7,97,110 5,52,600
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 7,480 8,330
9 Daman & Diu 6,050 6,740
10 Delhi 8,17,690 5,60,040
11 Goa 32,870 36,580
12 Gujarat 16,17,890 12,56,620
13 Haryana 7,80,130 4,78,630
14 Himachal Pradesh 1,07,620 1,67,180
15 Jammu & Kashmir 3,84,950 2,40,120
16 Jharkhand 6,21,960 7,20,810
17 Karnataka 15,48,220 10,55,140
18 Kerala 8,84,290 458,250
19 Ladakh 5,000 7,770
20 L akshadweep 1,250 1,400
21 Madhya Pradesh 13,17,770 18,91,660
22 Maharashtra 25,10,730 0
23 M ani pur 39,840 44,340
24 Meghalaya 42,630 66,220
25 Mizoram 16,340 18,180
26 Nagaland 36,580 56,810
27 Odisha 7,44,420 10,01,020
28 Puducherry 30,010 33,390
29 Punjab 5,43,470 6,88,870
30 Rajasthan 17,87,720 12,66,000
31 Sikkim 9,940 15,430
32 Tamil Nadu 13,10,270 16,07,840
33 Telangana 4,90,590 4,34,630
34 Tripura 58,820 91,380
35 Uttar Pradesh 35,88,840 31,44,750
36 Uttarakhand 2,64,550 1,83,100
37 West Bengal 15,07,610 2,66,790
Total 2,58,83,700 1,97,98,090




Annexure-3

State/UT -wise details of supply of oxygen concentrators and Oxygen PSA

(Ason 21% July’21)

S. State/UT No. of Oxygen Oxygen PSA
No. concentrators plants
1 | A& Nldands - 4
2 | AndhraPradesh 500 32
3 | Arunachal Pradesh - 32
4 | Assam 892 55
5 | Bihar - 80
6 | Chandigarh - 4
7 | Chhattisgarh - 55
Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman -
8 . 4
& Diu
9 | Ddhi - 44
10 | Goa 30 7
11 | Gujarat - 72
12 | Haryana - 46
13 | Himachal Pradesh 708 34
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 750 32
15 | Jharkhand 1421 53
16 | Karnataka 1604 93
17 | Kerala - 36
18 | Ladakh 49 10
19 | Lakshadweep - 2
20 | Madhya Pradesh 1888 117
21 | Maharashtra 2058 87
22 | Manipur - 17
23 | Meghalaya - 15
24 | Mizoram - 14
25 | Nagaland - 17
26 | Odisha - A
27 | Puducherry - 8
28 | Punjab 513 45
29 | Rgjasthan - 75
30 | Sikkim - 5
31 | Tamil Nadu - 86
32 | Telangana - 56
33 | Tripura - 14
34 | Uttar Pradesh 298 168
35 | Uttarakhand 486 42
36 | West Bengd - 52
37 | Central Institutions/Other agencies 4
Total 11,197 1,571




Annexure-4

State/UT -wise details of supply of medicines & equipment

son uly
(Ason 21% July’21)

s _ Remd_esivir HCQ Ampho— Toclizuma
N(-). State/ UT Ventilators (in '_I'ablets tericin B b
Thousands) | (inlakh) | Injection
1 | A& Nldands 34 4.768 1.8 0 30
2 | AndhraPradesh 5,258 748.424 315 1,13,447 2,321
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 63 11.976 6.5 0 0
4 | Assam 1,000 180.176 21.7 402 550
5 | Bihar 500 244.020 64 12,334 1,415
6 | Chandigarh 109 26.028 3 4,656 155
7 | Chhattisgarh 405 346.776 51.2 8,414 430
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman 80 5.000 4.75 500 80
8 | & Diu
9 | Delhi 1,013 361.916 64.8 45,158 1,492
10 | Goa 200 77.052 8.8 1,247 400
11 | Gujarat 5,700 580.184 285 2,36,761 2,070
12 | Haryana 628 273.000 26.3 56,001 1,575
13 | Himachal Pradesh 750 72.500 11 875 150
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 908 132.040 27.8 1,381 870
15 | Jharkhand 1,553 128.968 28.2 4,949 770
16 | Karnataka 2,725 1,650.144 49.7 1,25,505 9,428
17 | Kerala 480 524.612 39.5 4,757 6,980
18 | Ladakh 130 7.552 6 0 30
19 | Lakshadweep 57 5.580 2.25 - 0
20 | Madhya Pradesh 1,611 492.572 54 84,030 1,465
21 | Maharashtra 5,554 2,302.284 97.2 2,53,285 10,033
22 | Manipur 247 24.340 5.7 301 130
23 | Meghalaya 86 12.088 4.75 0 65
24 | Mizoram 115 8.376 4.2 0 15
25 | Nagaland 170 9.580 3.75 250 30
26 | Odisha 617 354.812 135 2,880 1,752
27 | Puducherry 107 41.968 4.7 761 25
28 | Punjab 810 228.052 20.7 17,673 1,403
29 | Rajasthan 1,900 564.836 63 1,39,981 2,625
30 | Sikkim 0 7.500 3.25 0 0
31 | Tamil Nadu 2,065 1,074.612 72.3 99,683 2,567
32 | Telangana 1,400 293.880 425 1,06,095 1,113
33 | Tripura 92 10.720 55 300 10
34 | Uttarakhand 800 273.076 8 85,786 625
35 | Uttar Pradesh 5,416 809.360 89.4 6,192 2,000
36 | West Bengal 1,445 362.120 435 9,481 2,232
Total 44,028 12,250.89 | 1,013.25 | 14,23,085 54,836







